
 

 

 

 

7 December 2018 

Director Secretariat,  

NSW Independent Planning Commission 

Level 3, 201 Elizabeth Street 

SYDNEY NSW 2000 

Sent by email to ipcn@ipcn.nsw.gov.au  

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Re: Heritage Minister’s referral to Independent Planning Commission (IPCN): ‘Varroville: Request for Advice 

on proposed listing on State Heritage Register’- use of our curtilage study in the IPCN review 

We write to you as the owners of state-listed Varro Ville Homestead (SHR #00737) and nominators of the 

curtilage expansion for Varro Ville on the State Heritage Register (SHR) that is the subject of the above 

request to the Independent Planning Commission of NSW (IPCN). 

We refer to our prior correspondence in this matter, including copies of letters sent to government Ministers 

of Planning and of Heritage, and correspondence between the IPCN and EDONSW acting on our behalf with 

particular reference to the matter of how our curtilage study, Curtilage Study Varro Ville by Orwell & Peter 

Phillips, May 2016 (the Study), is to be considered by the IPCN. The IPCN has stated that it will only consider 

this Study to the extent that we are prepared to make it available, from the outset of this review, to the 

lawyers and heritage consultants of other landowners who have an interest in this matter. 

This letter responds to that, but we wish to preface our response with the following: 

We appreciate the IPCN giving us the opportunity to appear at its public hearing into this matter and we 

appreciate and support the IPCN’s wish to be transparent and fair. However we are deeply concerned that 

issues raised by us have not been adequately addressed by the IPCN, including that legal issues raised on our 

behalf by EDONSW have been dismissed without legal justification and that the options offered to us by the 

IPCN represent a ‘Sophie’s Choice’1 risking the destruction of Varro Ville’s state significance no matter which 

choice we make, thus predefining the outcome before we even start.  

Contributing to our concerns is that we feel the IPCN is conducting itself as if it does not have to have regard 

for the legislation that would normally apply in this matter – being the Heritage Act 1977 and the 

Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 (GIPAA).  

It is further concerning that the IPCN has discretion to make decisions about processes that overturn the 

processes that we all were subject to in arriving at this point and that the decisions it is making weigh the 

                                                           
1
 https://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term=Sophie%27s%20choice  
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process in favour of landowner-developers in a way that the above legislation and prior processes did not. 

We note that the Planning Minister, in referring a development application (DA) for the same land as the 

curtilage expansion (Crown Cemetery Development Varroville (A085/18), expressed the view that the IPCN 

‘is the best placed to exercise my functions under the Act as it can appropriately balance the various 

interests.’ The outcome of the IPCN’s decision regarding this curtilage expansion is a key input to that process 

where we feel it has already re-weighted the process unfairly to one side, favouring proponents of 

development over us the owners of Varro Ville Homestead at the centre of this project, the community and 

the public interest. 

To illustrate our concerns we note the following: 

1. In our prior correspondence we raised concerns that under s.34 of the Heritage Act, the Heritage 

Minister had to refer this to the IPCN within 14 days of receiving a recommendation to list, which we 

understand was provided on 31 October 2017. In accepting to advise the Minister ‘out of time’ the 

IPCN appears to us to be condoning the Minister’s breach of the Act - noting that the delay in the 

Minister’s decision also has the effect of weighting the pending DA assessment for the same land 

(now also with the IPCN) in favour of the DA proponent if the ongoing delay causes the DA to be 

decided before the curtilage expansion is gazetted. The referral of this matter to the IPCN also 

weights the DA assessment in favour of the DA proponent if the IPCN’s expansion review process 

predetermines the outcome in favour of development. 

2. In correspondence with government Ministers of 1 November 2018 (copied to the IPCN and included 

again with this letter) we raised concerns about the IPCN being used to circumvent the GIPAA. The 

GIPAA has been our only protection in the absence of an Interim Heritage Order (IHO) for the 

proposed curtilage land while this was being decided (an IHO being the normal process for dealing 

with such sensitive proposals).2 The IPCN is now taking away that protection, without putting 

anything else in its place, risking unfortunate consequences that compromise the purpose of this 

review, which is to identify and protect state significant heritage. We note the following: 

a. The IPCN has published documents on its website without subjecting these documents to the 

processes that apply in assessing whether information should be made public under the 

GIPAA’s public interest test. For example the Ministerial Briefing was withheld from us in a 

GIPAA search on the basis that it was ‘privileged’ and that it also contained legal advice. While 

we have benefited by the IPCN’s actions in this instance, we respected the prior decision of the 

Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH) to withhold it as everyone benefits from the proper 

operation of the GIPAA. The flipside of this is that, although the IPCN has been prepared to 

withhold our Study until now, other documents that we have objected to being released in 

prior GIPAA searches were published by the IPCN (albeit partially redacted) without giving us 

the opportunity to review these under the GIPAA as third parties. As a consequence we also 

have no way of knowing whether the redacted parts are parts that we might have been happy 

to release since we were not further consulted. 

                                                           
2 An IHO was requested by the NSW Heritage Council for most of this land in 2014 but it was refused by a prior Heritage Minister. We 

understand that the NSW Heritage Council has been reluctant to request it of the Minister again given the prior refusal. We regard 
the initial refusal and the context in which it was made as Ministerial interference in the process favouring development. 
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b. In our letter to the IPCN Chair of 30 November 2018, we noted that a declaration of 28 

November by the prior Panel Chair (Richard Mackay) identified Mills Oakley lawyer Anthony 

Whealy as acting for the Catholic Metropolitan Cemeteries Trust (CMCT) in this matter and 

that Mr Whealy had also acted for another interested party – Elton Consulting Group (acting 

for Scenic Pty Ltd) in attempting to gain access to our Study under the GIPAA earlier this year. 

Mills Oakley has been the applicant in two subsequent requests for our information (including 

our Study) under the GIPAA. All three GIPAA matters are still in progress. A hearing by the NSW 

Civil and Administrative Tribunal (NCAT) of the first matter is scheduled for 22 January 2019 

where the use of the Study in future legal proceedings is a key consideration. The decision of 

the IPCN (per Mr Mackay) to either make our Study public or provide it to Mills Oakley on a 

confidential basis (or otherwise face the threat of it not being considered wholly or in part), 

effectively circumvents the above GIPAA matters in favour of Mills Oakley and their clients and 

deprives us of our rights under the GIPAA. This decision contributed to our perception of a lack 

of independence on the part of the IPCN relating to Mr Mackay’s declared relationship with 

Mills Oakley. It also undermines the purpose of this IPCN review by putting identified state 

heritage at risk before protections under the Heritage Act can be put in place. 

c. We can find no legal basis for the IPCN’s apparent belief, expressed in correspondence with 

EDONSW, that the GIPAA has no bearing on its activities in relation to this review. 

3. The choices offered by the IPCN for the handling of our Study do not address our key concern about 

protecting elements identified in our Study that give Varro Ville its state significance. We cannot 

know how people may act, only that there is an identified risk. The members of the public who have 

the greatest incentive to remove or destroy heritage are those who own land in the former 1810 

Varro Ville estate and who have lodged proposals to change planning controls to allow intensive 

development there: being the CMCT and Scenic Pty Ltd.  Yet we are being asked, as a minimum, to 

provide our Study to the CMCT’s lawyer, Mills Oakley, and to the CMCT’s heritage advisor, Urbis, 

when, as noted, Mills Oakley has represented both landowners in this matter and Urbis has 

supported the destruction of heritage on the CMCT’s land as part of its DA and may feel the need to 

defend its position. In a ‘Sophie’s Choice’ scenario (i.e. no real choice) we thus can either: (1) 

withhold our Study (or the detail of it) and have the IPCN advise the Minister to not approve the 

curtilage expansion, resulting in the approval of the cemetery DA and destruction of Varro Ville’s 

state significance, or (2) allow our report to go to the landowner’s advisers with the risk that advice is 

subsequently provided to these landowners that could result in heritage being destroyed while there 

is no law operating to prevent it - notwithstanding that the Study itself is kept confidential. The 

possibility that heritage can be destroyed without penalty at this point also jeopardizes the integrity 

of our research and the reputations of our consultants who can be accused of misidentifying things 

that are no longer there (having been removed), or worse, fabricating evidence. We feel our 

concerns are justified as noted in prior correspondence to the IPCN. This is a no-win situation for us 

as it predetermines the outcome in favour of the proponents of development while making a 

mockery of the purpose of this process which is to identify state significant heritage in order to 

protect it, not destroy it. 
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In summary 

In order to avoid compromising the purpose of this review, to preserve integrity in the process and to ensure 

the best outcome, the IPCN must consider our Study in full but without putting the heritage in question at 

risk. The options so far offered by the IPCN do not resolve this issue and are unfair to us and to heritage. The 

Study is a comprehensive whole of 149 pages that is difficult to pull apart and still have relevance. The 

information we would need to redact is precisely that needed to support the Study’s conclusions and 

recommendations. However, we have nothing to fear from legal or professional scrutiny of it by other 

participants in this process providing legal protections are put in place for the curtilage area under 

investigation while this process is still in play. The area needing protection roughly equates to the contiguous 

land mass in the minimum curtilage proposed by our consultants on p.119 of the Study, which, in addition to 

the land currently under consideration (Lot B DP 370979, Lot 22 DP564065, Lot 1 DP 218016 and Lot 4 

DP239557), includes a small portion owned by Scenic Pty Ltd that the NSW Heritage Council has flagged for 

future investigation (part Lot 1 DP 541916). The simplest way to protect it is if the Minister can be persuaded 

to make an IHO over this area, or the designated parts thereof. If the Study as a whole is then made available 

on the restricted basis offered by the IPCN (i.e. to the CMCT’s lawyer and heritage adviser) and in accordance 

with the OEH’s Permission to Use the material signed by us on 14 May 2016 (i.e. ‘limited to a resolution 

unsuitable for publication-quality printing’), it may also preserve the process currently before the NCAT. 

If the IPCN is not prepared to canvas either of the options we have put forward, or cannot find another 

method for achieving the same effect, then the only part of our Study that we can release is pp.102-120 

(with everything else being redacted), and with the same restricted access because the map on p.119 

identifies heritage on land owned by Scenic Pty Ltd. These pages comprise the assessment of significance, 

conclusions and recommendations of the Study’s authors. They are augmented by a submission from the 

Study’s lead consultant that is available on the IPCN’s website and by those parts of the Study necessary to 

the curtilage expansion process that have already been published by the OEH on the following link: 

https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=5063550. In doing this, 

we are not withdrawing the Study as whole from the OEH or from its use in the process that led to the NSW 

Heritage Council’s recommendation to the Minister to expand the curtilage of 31 October 2017. Nor are we 

withdrawing the Study as a whole from the IPCN’s consideration of this matter. It is entirely up to the IPCN if 

it decides not to consider that part that we have asked be redacted. We do not feel that this is our fault as 

the IPCN processes and the way these are being applied in this project do not appear to be fit for purpose. 

We would be grateful if you would advise receipt of this letter and the decision of the IPCN in relation to this 

matter. We would also be happy to meet with the IPCN to discuss the issues raised here if there is some way 

to arrive at a fairer process. 

Yours sincerely 

For: Jacqui Kirkby and Peter Gibbs 

Cc Dr Mark Dunn, Deputy Chair, Heritage Council of NSW (copied due to the NSW Heritage Council’s role in 

the making of IHOs under the Heritage Act). 
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E m a i l :    

1 November 2018 

The Hon. Anthony Roberts MP 
Minister for Planning 
GPO Box 5341 
SYDNEY NSW 2001 

Sent via website:  www.nsw.gov.au/your-government/ministers/minister-for-planning-minister-for-
housing-and-special-minister-of-state/ 

Dear Minister: 

Re: Role of the Independent Planning Commission in the Crown Cemetery Development Varroville 

(A085/18) AND the Heritage Minister’s subsequent referral to the same: ‘Varroville: Request for advice 

on proposed listing on State Heritage Register’ 

I write again on behalf of the Scenic Hills Association and as an owner of Varro Ville Homestead located 

in the middle of the proposed cemetery land. My husband and I are also the recent nominators of the 

Varroville curtilage expansion on the State Heritage Register (SHR) – noting that there was a deferred 

nomination in existence since 2000, lodged prior to all current landowners purchasing the affected land.  

We wrote to you on 19 October 2018, and previously on 10 July and 21 August, raising concerns about 

unclear processes of the Independent Planning Commission of NSW (IPCN) and other matters that lie 

outside the delegation of your functions to the IPCN. One concern was that the Heritage Minister, in 

breach of s.34 of the Heritage Act 1977, had not made the decision to expand Varro Ville’s curtilage on 

the SHR within 14 days of receiving a recommendation from the Heritage Council of NSW (NSWHC). 

The IPCN contacted me on Tuesday, 30 October2018, to advise that it had received a request from the 

Heritage Minister for advice on the curtilage expansion on 12 October 2018 and that it had only listed it 

on its website that morning along with all materials received.  I advised the IPCN Secretariat that the 

listing of the materials was potentially in breach of the Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 

(GIPAA). The material was subsequently removed from the website pending advice.  

We wish to advise you of two ongoing concerns that affect our perceptions of the planning process: 

Firstly, the request for advice continues the Minister’s breach of s.34 of the Act because any referral to 

the IPCN had to be made within 14 days of receiving the recommendation to list by the NSWHC. While 

we do not have a problem with it otherwise being referred to the IPCN, information recently sourced 

under the GIPAA supports our ongoing concern that the Minister’s referral could inappropriately weight 

the process in favour of land developers, in particular the Catholic Metropolitan Cemeteries Trust 

(CMCT). The belated referral coincides with an apparent change of stance by the CMCT confirming (as 

we had suspected) that it did not support the conservation of the heritage of the site if it interfered with 

its plans to put a cemetery on the land.  If this referral to the IPCN gives the CMCT another ‘bite at the 

cherry’ to revise its prior stance – a stance that it had used to persuade planning authorities to rezone 

the site to permit ‘cemeteries’ – and if this referral is used to further delay the curtilage expansion 










